

General Counsel/Kentucky

Mary K. Keyer

502 582 8219

Fax 502 582 1573

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 601 W. Chestnut Street Room 407 Louisville, KY 40203

Mary.Keyer@BellSouth.com

April 26, 2007

RECEIVED

Ms. Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

APR 26 2007

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Re: The Electric and Water Plant Board of the City of Frankfort, Kentucky, v. AT&T, Inc. KPSC 2007-00088

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

The Commission's March 27, 2007, Order in this case requires AT&T to notify the Commission in writing on the status of settlement negotiations with The Electric and Water Plant Board of The City of Frankfort, Kentucky ("The Frankfort Plant Board") within 30 days of the Commission's Order. AT&T hereby advises the Commission that AT&T and The Frankfort Plant Board have reached a settlement on the issues that are the subject of this case. An Agreed Order of Dismissal is attached.

The original and ten (10) copies of this letter and Agreed Order are enclosed for filing.

Sincerely yours,

cc: Parties of Record

Attachment

675526

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)
THE ELECTRIC AND WATER PLANT BOARD OF THE CITY OF FRANKFORT, KY	/
COMPLAINANT) CASE NO.) 2007-00088
VS.)
AT&T, INC.)
DEFENDANT)

AGREED ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Upon agreement of the Complainant and the Defendant, and the Commission having considered same and being otherwise sufficiently advised,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that this case is dismissed, with prejudice.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky this _____ day of _____, 2007.

By the Commission,

ATTEST:

Executive Director

HAVE SEEN AND AGREE:

Mary K. Keyer () 601 W. Chestnut Street Room 407 P.O. Box 32410 Louisville, KY 40232 (502) 582-8219 mary.keyer@bellsouth.com

COUNSEL FOR AT&T, INC.

1 permisers James Dean Liebman

403 West Main Street Frankfort, KY 40601 (502) 226-2000

uce by MKK with permission

Hance Price () Frankfort Plant Board P.O. Box 308 317 West Second Street Frankfort, KY 40602 (502) 352-4541 hprice@fewpb.com

COUNSEL FOR THE ELECTRIC AND WATER PLANT BOARD OF THE CITY OF FRANKFORT, KY.

671917